FILED IN DISTRICT COURT
OKLAHOMA COUNTY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA FEB 1 2 2025

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Plaintiff,
V.
ALAZE DASHAUN GRANT,
DOB: 04/17/1996
SSN: XXX-XX-3602
DANASIA SHENAE TURNER,

DOB: 08/27/1993
SSN: XXX-XX-4318

Defendants.

FOR:
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COUNT 1: CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT HUMAN TRAFFICKING FOR
COMMERICAL SEX ~21 O.S. § 421, a FELONY.

COUNT 2: HUMAN TRAFFICKING FOR COMMERICAL SEX ~

a FELONY.

21 O.S. § 748(A)(6),

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

By the order of the Supreme Court of Oklahoma, the Twenty-First Multi-County Grand

Jury of Oklahoma was convened with its principal site to be in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County,

Oklahoma, to serve from December 16, 2024, for eighteen (18) months, or until the designated

presiding judge determines the Twenty-First Multi-County Grand Jury has reached reasonable

completion of its investigations, but, in any event, no more than twenty-four (24) months from the

commencement of its term. That said Multi-County Grand Jury of the State of Oklahoma, being

composed of good and lawful men and women, legally drawn and summoned according to law,

and then and there examined, impaneled, sworn, and charged according to law to diligently inquire



into, and true presentment make, of all public offenses against the State of Oklahoma committed
within the State of Oklahoma, upon their oath, and in the name and by the authority of the State of
Oklahoma, do present and find:

COUNT 1: CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT HUMAN TRAFFICKING FOR
COMMERCIAL SEX ~ 21 O.S. § 421, a FELONY

On or about or between October 30, 2025 and January 7, 2026, the crime of
CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT HUMAN TRAFFICKING FOR COMMERCIAL SEX, was
feloniously committed in Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, by ALAZE GRANT and DANASIA
TURNER, who conspired with one another, to knowingly recruit, entice, harbor, maintain,
transport, provide and/or obtain another person, to wit: LR., through deception, force, fraud, threat,
and/or coercion for the purpose of engaging I.R.. in commercial sex, acts which were in violation
of Section 748(A)(6) of Title 21, in a conspiracy that was contrary to the provisions of Section 421
of Title 21 and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

In furtherance of their conspiracy, a member or members of the conspiracy did commit one
or more of the following overt acts:

a. On or about October 30, 2025, DANASIA TURNER invited LR. to the Platinum

Nights Gentleman’s Club, located at 7700 W.P. Bill Atkinson Blvd., Oklahoma City,
Oklahoma 73134, for the purpose of seeing if LR. would be interested in dancing or
stripping.

b. On or about or between December 23, 2025, DANASIA TURNER paid for an Uber

for IR. to come to her apartment, located at 1105 % S.W. 74" Street, Apt. 1111-2,

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73139.
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. On or about or between October 30, 2025, and January 7, 2026, DANASIA TURNER

and ALAZE GRANT, made L.R. rent a vehicle to drive DANASIA TURNER and L.R.
to perform commercial sex dates.

. On or about or between October 30, 2025, and January 7, 2026, LR. witnessed
DANASIA TURNER provide money derived from commercial sex dates to ALAZE
GRANT.

On or about or between October 30, 2025, and January 7, 2026, ALAZE GRANT and
DANASIA TURNER, monitored I.R.’s phone usage to ensure she was using it to
“make money.”

On or about or between October 30, 2025, and January 7, 2026, ALAZE GRANT and
DANASIA TURNER, made LR. set up accounts on various websites used for
advertising commercial sex.

. On or about or between October 30, 2025, and January 7, 2026, ALAZE GRANT and
DANASIA TURNER, threatened I.R. with physical harm if she did not comply with

the “rules” and do what ALAZE GRANT expected of her.

TRUE BILL (\ND

NO BILL

OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY



COUNT 2: HUMAN TRAFFICKING FOR COMMERCIAL SEX ~ 21 OS. §
748(A)(6) a FELONY

On or about or between December 23, 2025, and January 7, 2026, the crime of
HUMAN TRAFFICKING FOR COMMERCIAL SEX was feloniously committed in
Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, by ALAZE DASHAUN GRANT and DANASIA
SHENAE TURNER, who knowingly recruited, enticed, harbored, maintained,
transported, provided, and/or obtained another person, to wit: LR., through deception,
force, fraud, threat, and/or coercion for purposes of engaging I.R. in a commercial sex act
or acts with third parties, contrary to the provisions of Section 748(A)(6) of Title 21 of the

Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

TRUE BILL AS TO ALAZE GRANT (X
TRUE BILL AS TO DANASIA TURNER (}( )
NO BILL ( )

OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

PAGE 2 INDICTMENT

BE IT FURTHER STATED THAT THE OFFENSES OF:
COUNT 1:  CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT HUMAN TRAFFICKING FOR COMMERICAL SEX;

COUNT 2:  HUMAN TRAFFICKING FOR COMMERICAL SEX:

AS CHARGED IN THE INDICTMENT IN THIS CASE WERE COMMITTED BY THE
DEFENDANT ALAZE DASHAUN GRANT, NAMED THEREIN, AFTER HAVING BEEN
CONVICTED OF THE FOLLOWING CRIMES PUNISHABLE BY IMPRISONMENT:

ATTEMPTED AGGRAVATED BURGLARY (COUNT 1); AGGRAVATED ASSAULT: USE OF A
DEADLY WEAPON (COUNT 2); AGGRAVATED ENDANGERING A CHILD (COUNT 3);
AGGRAVATED ENDANGERING A CHILD (COUNT 4); DOMESTIC BATTERY (COUNT 5);
ON THE 26" DAY OF JUNE, 2019, IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF SEDGWICK COUNTY.
STATE OF KANSAS, THE SAME BEING DISTRICT COURT CASE NUMBER 2018-CR-00756.

PROMOTION OF PROSTITUTION (COUNT 1); ON THE 15™ DAY OF JULY, 2021, IN THE
DISTRICT COURT OF DALLAS COUNTY, STATE OF TEXAS, THE SAME BEING DISTRICT
COURT CASE NUMBER F-2077172-R.
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Witnesses Appeared Before the Grand Jury
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